COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 18, 1926

Council Chamber, Ann Arbor,
Mich., Oct. 18, 1926.

Regular Session
Meeting called to order by Presi-

dent Woodbury.

Present: Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn,
Maulbetsch, Sweet, Lucas, Baluss,
Freeman, Lutz, Young, Pres.
Woodbury, 10.

Absent: Ald. Graf, Dwyer,

Hammial, Moore, Bursley, 5.
Minutes of Sept. 20, 1926,
proved.
Printed pamphlets of Oct. 4,
1926, not received from printer.
Communications
From Board of Public Works

Report of Sidewalks Buile by City.

Ann Arbor, Mich. Oct. 6, 1926.

To the Honorable, the Common
Council:

Gentlemen: I submit the fol-
lowing report of sidewalks built
by the Board of Public Works and
charged to the property owners,
as per your order. The amount
placed after each description be-
ing the actual cost of the walk
with len per cent added, this be-
ing the amount which is a lien
upon the property, in accordance
with an ordinance entitled, “An
Ordinance to regulate and provide
for the grading, constructing,
buiiding, repairing, renewing and
rebuilding of sidewalks and pro-
viding for the cost, collection and
assessment thereof when built, re-
paired or rebuilt by the city, and

ap-

to repeal any and all ordinances
conflicting therewith.” Passed -
June 2, 1924; approved June 4,
1924,
Abbott St,

John H. & Sarah Stevenson.
Lot 25, Killing Heights Add.,
$123.75.

S. Ashley St,

Tom Hankins. The S 40 ft. of
lot 14, and the S. 40 ft. of the W
132 ft, of lot 11, B6S, R2E, Wnh..
S. Maynard 24 add., $36.03.

Clara Henes. The S 40 ft. of
the N 92 ft. of lot 11, the S 14
ft. of the W 34 ft. of lot 12, and
the N 26 ft. of the W. 34 ft. of lot
13, B6S. R2&3, $39.60.

Frank Hogan. Lot 17, B6S,
R3E, except the E 66 ft. and lot
16, B6S, R3E, Wm. S. Maynard’s
2d add., $142.75.

W. Ann St,
Don 8. McIntyre (Whitney The-

205

atre), Lot 7 and the N 21 ft. of
lot 8, the 22 1-2 ft, of lot 6, and
the E 14 ft. of N 21 ft. of lot 5,
B1N, R3E, $6.53.

County Jail. The W 95 ft,
lot 6, BIN, R3E, $112.86,

Broadway.

E. H. Wint. Lot 56 and the
SW 1-2 of lot 57, Travers Add.,
$138.66,

of

Cedar St.

H. T. Wetherbee. A parcel of
land bpart of Sec. 21, Ann Arbor,
heg. at a point on N line of Cedar
St. at the cor. of B 1, Brown &
Fuller's add., thence Nly along W
line of B 1, 335 ft.,, W 65 ft., Sly
335 ft.,, E 65 ft. to beg., $73.32.

H. T. Wetherbee. A parcel of
land, part of Sec. 21, Ann Arbor,
beg. at a point on N line of Cedar
St. 196 ft, W of SW cor, of B 1,
Brown & TFuller’s add., thence Nly
parallel to W line of B 1, 335 ft..
W 65 ft.,, Sly 2335 ft., E 65 ft. to
heg., $64.35.

H. T. Wetherbee. A parcel of
land, part of Sec, 21, Ann Arbor,
beg. at a point on N line of Cedar
St. 131 ft, W at SW cor. of B 1,
Brown & Fuller’s add., thence Nly
parallel to W' line of B 1, 335 ft.,
W 65 ft., Sly 335 ft., E 65 ft. to
beg., 3$66.99.

Cambridge Rd.

Jacob and Katherine Reighard.
The W 71 ft. of lots 22 and 24
and the W 71 ft. of the N 37.25
ft. of lot 26, Oilivia B. Hall’'s 2nd
sub., $159.45.

Checver Court.

Ernest C, Todd. The W. 33 ft.
of lot 9, B5S RS8E, Ann Arbor
Land (Co. Add. except N 4 ft.,
$31.70.

Henry Murray. The E 1-2 of
the W 1-2 of lot 9, B5S, RSE,
Ann Arbor Land Co. Add. except
the N 4 ft.,, $39.93.

Nellie L. Tyler. The middle 1-3
of lots 10 & 11, B5S, RSE, Ann
Arbor Land Co. add., €xcept S part
used as drive, $53.24.

Christian J. Schleh. The W 1-3
of Lots 10 & 11, B5S, RSE, ex-
cept that portion on S used as
drive, Ann Arbor Land Co. add.,
$18.73.

Detroit St.

James E. & Amanda Elliott.
Part of lots 2, 3, 6, & 7, B4N,
RA6IE, beg. on the NWIy line of
Detroit St, 182 2-3 ft. SW of N



206 COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 18, 1926

line of lot 6, SWly on Detroit St.
about 70 ft. to a point 16 1-2 ft.
SW of E line of lot 2, NWly at
right angles 104 ft. 8 in., NE
parallel to Detroit St. 70 ft., SE to
place of bheg., $72.93.

Clyvde E. & Phoebe Rhead. Part
of lots 3, 6 and 7, B4N, RS6E,
bounded Ely by Detroit st., Sly by
James Elliot land, Wly by Billings-
by & Christanson land, and N by
Jacobus, Schmid and Wm. Krapt
land, $107.27.

Eim St.

Wm. German. The S 1-2 of lot
9, except the W 59 ft, C. A.
Ward’s sub., $29.04.

Mary E. Frey. The S 1-2 of lot
17, C. T. Wilmot's add., except the
S 4.41 ft., $50.63.

Wells I. Bennett.
sub., $39.60.

Elm & Wilmot Sts.

Lucille E. Geeck. Lot 18 and
the S 4.41 f¢. of lot 17, C. T. Wil-
mot’s Add., $53.19.

Margaret Lillis. “The N 1-2 of
lot 9, except the W 59 ft.,, Charles
A, Ward's sub., $26.13.

North Fifth Ave.

Joe Martin, S 52 ft. of the W 99
ft. of lot 2, B4N, R6E, $59.78.

Joe Martin. 8 30 1-2 ft. of the
N 80 ft. of the W 99 ft. of lot 2
& S 61-2 ft. of the W 90 ft. of
the N 49 1-2 ft, of lot 2, B4N, R6E,
$44.82.

Joe Martin, No, 43 ft. of the W
90 ft. of lot 2, B4N, R6E, $50.98.

Annie H. Warwick. S 33 ft. of
the W 82 ft. of lot 3, B4N, R6E,
$41.30.

Luick & Jacobus. N 32 ft. of
the E 82 ft, of lot 13, B4N, R}LE,
$35.57.

Trustees A. M. E. Church. The
S1-2 of lot 6, B2N, R5E, $32.67.

South Fifth Ave,

Lot 8, Ward’s

Zion Church. Lot 16, BI1S,
R6E, $50.01.

Felch St,
Ann Arbor Railroaad. N side

Felch St. on A. A. R. R. property,
from overhead bridge westward to
line of R. R. property, $35.69.
South Fourteenth St.

Henyy J. Fowler. The 8 59 ft.
of lot 19 and the N 7 ft. of lot 20,
B2, R. S. Smith’s 3d add., $74.31.

Carrie B, Mills). The S 59 ft.
of lot 21, B2, R, 8, Smtih's 3d
add., §£8.41,

North Fourth Ave,

Tugene Wolf, The S 20 ft. of
the N 55 ft. of lot 1, B2N, RA4E,
$44.88.

Wm. J. Lindeman., The §1-3 of
fractional lot 3, B2N, R5E, being
22 ft. and 1 in. on N, Fourth Ave,,
$53.94.

Mrs. E. N. Greene. The N 48
ft. of lot 2, B2N, RHE, $107.63.

Geddes Ave.

Marie A. Kitson. Lot 88, R. S.
Smith's add., except W 25.1 ft.,
$180.64,

Greenwood Ave,

Lulu Limpert. Lot 5,
Waples 1st add., $39.60.

Minnie F, Mayhew. Lot 13 and
the E 10 ft, of lot 15, E. H. Waples
st add., $49.50.

Frank E. Russell. Lot 17, ex-
cept the E 10 ft., E. H. Waples
1st add., $29.70.

John C. Christenson. Lot 23, E.
H. Wiapleg 1st add. $26.68.

Eva S. McClellon. Lot 25, E
H. Waples 1st add., $39.60.

Clara F. Staebler. The E 1-2 of
lot 26 and that part of lots 22 and
24, as lies W of a line drawn from
a point 8.75 ft. W of the NW
cor. of lot 22, to a point 10 ft. E
of SW cor. of lot 22, E. H. Waples
1st add.. $57.60.

Sarah L. Hailen, Beg. at a
point 10 ft, E of the NW cor. of
lot 20, Waples Add, thence W to
a point 8.75 ft. W of NW cor. of
lot 22, thence SEly to a point
in S iine of lot 22, 10 ft. E of its
SW cor., thence E 40 ft. N to beg.,
$58.16.

Chas, W. Wiagner., Lot 4, E, H.
Waples 1st add., $39.60.

Oscar A. Eberbach. Lot 12,
Edw. H. Waples 1st add., $40.92.

Oscar A. Eberbach. Lot 14 and
E 10 ft. of lot 16, E. H. Waples
1st add., $52.76.

Addie Leland. The W 30 ft. of
lot 16, and E 20 ft. of lot 18, E.
H. Wiaples 1st add., $52.76.

Aruna H. Cady. The W 1-2 of
lot 18 and E 30 ft, of lot 20, E.
H. Waples 1st add., $49.50.

Josephine C. Cleveland. Lot 32,
E. H. Waples 1st add., $39.60.

West Huron St.

Methedist Church. Lots 3 and
4, Sipley’s Sub., $79.20,

Ella L. Nichols. The W 1-2 of
the following: beg. 2.75 chains W
of the SE cor. of BIN, RIE,

E. H.

Jam
Jam

lot
$68

Ja

lot

A

Ave
Bl
gy
Ave

Cree
of |



=5 -] = =

il

COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 18, 1926

thence E along W Huron 4 rods,
N 8 rods, W 4 rods, S 8§ rods to
beg. The E 1-2 of the following:
beg 2.75 chaing W' of the SE cor.
of BIN, R1E, thence E along W.
Huron 4 rods, N 8 rods, W' 4 rods,
S 8 rods to beg., $75.37.

Silas Elsifor. Driveway between
Gabler land and Ann Arbor Rail-
road, with 14.8 ft. front on Huron,
$29,15.

Ann Arbor Railroad. North side
of W. Huron St., adjoining Silas
Elsifor land, $14.37.

Lincoln Ave.

George E. & Lillian Cornell.
Lot 61, Olivia B. Hall's 24 sub.,,
$65.34.

Wm., P. & Gertrude Purfield.
Lot 60, Olivia B. Hall's 2d sub.,
$€8.14,

Miner St.
George Spathelf. S1-2 of lot 8,

James B. Gotts 2d-add., $40.52.
Kate Neff. N 1-2 of 1lot 8,

James B. Gotts 24 add., $38.28,
Clarence Muirhead. Lot 17,

James B. Gotts 2d add., $69.30.
Harry & Emma Fry. 8 62 ft. of

lot 25, James B, Gotts 24 add.,
$68.37.

J.airca Beecks. Lots 9 & 16,
James B. Gotts 2d add., $139.65.

Monroe St.

R. M. Brady. The W 50 ft. of
lot 1 and the W 50 ft. of the N.
11 ft. of lot 2, B7S, R11E, Ann
Arbor Land Co. Add., $96.52.

Montgomery,
Rafalle Rerteoni, Montgomery
Street side of 1lot 37, Killins

Heights Add., $126.12.

Madison & Division Sts.
Jean Dawson. Lot 20, B5S, RTE,
excepting the E 40 ft,, Maynard
Morgan’s Add., $51.97.

South Main St, -
Standard Oil Co. The S 11 ft.
3 in. of lot 5 and all that part of
lots 6 & 7, lying B of S. Main St.
& NW of land of Edw. Eberbach,
B4S R4E, $70.29.

Miller Ave.

Robert Aiken. Part of B2N,
R1E, bheg. on the 8 line of Miller
Ave. 53 ft. W of the NE cor. of
Blk S parallel to First St, 3
rods, W 13 ft. S parallel to First
St. 2 rods, W parallel to Miller
Ave. to Allen’s Creek, Nly along
creek to Aiken land, E to SE cor.
of Aiken land, N on Aiken’'s E

207

line 40 ft.
$23.76.

Rosina Haupt. Part of lot 2,
Chapin Add. bounded N by Miller
Ave,, E Dby Schmidt land, S by
Mast land, and W by Elizabeth
Kern land, $47.52.

Isadore Walsh. A parcel of
land bounded S by Miller Ave.,, W
by IL.ange land, E by Fountain St.,
N by Kelley land, part of Sec. 29,
Ann Arbor, being 105 ft. 5 in. on
Fountain St. bty 140 ft. on Miller
Ave. $129.26.

Murray & Washington.

Vesta F. Brown. Lot 16, B3,
Assessors Plat 3, $101.47.

Catherine Hagen. TLot 46, B3,
Assessors Plat 3, $120.68.

Murray Ave.

Wm., H. Murray. Lot 34, B3,

Assessors Plat 3, $47.26.

to Miller, E to beg.,

Wm. H. Murray. The Sly 35 ft.
of 1ot 25, B3, Ascessors Plat 3,
$34.65.

Albert G. Horning. The N 5 ft.
of lot 35 & S 27 ft. of lot 36, B3,
Assessnrs Plat 3, $42.59.

Fred Strehle., The N 13 ft. of
lot 26 and the S 22 ft, of lot 37,
B3, Assessors Plat 3, $46.15.

Wm H. Murray. Lot 26, B 3,
Assessors Plat 3, $29.20.

Mosley & First,

John Volz. The E‘ 28 ft. of the
N 70 ft. of lot 8 & the W 3 ft. of
the N 70 ft. of lot 7, B7S, R1 and
2 © Wm., S. Maynard’s 2d add.,
$30.19.

Oakland Ave,

Douclas Golden. The S 55 ft. of
lot 2, B7S, R11E, Ann Arbor Land
Co. Adda., $9.90.

Richard W. Sawyer. The S 1-2
of lot 3, B7S, R11E, Alteration of
Ann Arhor Land Co. Add., $4.95.

Olivia Ave,
Tred H. & Grace Demay Lewis.

Lot 3, Granger Add. except the
N 40 ft.. $54.45.
Packard St.

Lillian M. Twining (Church of
Christ). Lot 34, Edward H. Waples
1st Adgd., $49.00.

Harriet G. Hammond. The SWly

65 ft. of lut 3, Vaughn’s add.,.
$49.00.
Glen K. Madison. Lot 8, ex-

cept the NW 102.25 ft. of J. H.
Weller's add., also a parcel of land
lying directly SE and adjoining the
above lot 8, having a frontage of
323 1-4 ft. on Packard and extend-



208
ing SW a distance of 118.14 ft.,
$11.03.

mons L. Gill. A parcel of land
lying directly SE and adjoining lot
8, J. 8. Weller's add., having a
frentage of 66 ft. on Packard and
extending SIE a distance of 118.14
ft., except 3 3-4 ft. by 98.14 ft. on
Wily side, part of Section 29, Ann
Arbor, $20.30.

Alice J. Phillips. All those parts
of lots 8 11 anad 12, B7S, RIE,
being NE of PPackard, bounded
NW by Lacy land, SE by Benaway
land, NE by Richard land and SW
by PPackard St.. heing 100 ft. on
the NW line, 54 ft. on Packard
and 124 3-4 ft. on the SE line of
Maynard & Morgan’s add., $10.89.

Adelia M. White. The SE frac-
tional part ef lot 5, being 18 ft.
on Packard by 38 ft. in width on
the E side of said lot, also the
small NW cor. of lot 11, being 48
ft. front on Packard, running to
a point, B7S, RS8IE, Maynard &
Morgan’'s add., $24.20.

Fred Knowlson. Lot 69, Sam
Ci. Miller's add., except the NEly

50 1-2 ft., $81.18.

I'red Knowlson. Lot 69, Sam G.
Miller's  add., excepting NEly
50 1-2 ft., $49.50.

Lillian M. Twining (Church of
Christ). Lot 34, Eaw, H. Waples

1st add., $81.84.
Pine Ridge.

W, Carl Rufus. Lot 22, Pine
Ridge Place $49.65.
Elnora & Hazel Stevens. Lot 3,

Pine Ridge Place, $118.80.
Packard & Wells Sts,

Maud I. Muncy. Lot 64, Eber-
bach’s add., $49.50.

West Summit St,

Karl ¥, & Loutta Wurster. W
G0 ft. of the E 141 1-2 ft. of the
S 7 rods of lot 14, Hiscock’s Im-
proved plat, $59.40. )

John Hatto. The W 1-2 of the

S 115 ft. of the E 1211-2 ft. of
lot 8, Daniel Hiscock's add.,
$69.36.

John Hatto. The B 1-2 of the

S 115 ft. of the E 1211-2 ft. of

lot 8, Daniel Hiscock’s add.,
$68.31.
Martka J. Shannon. T,ot 3, B1,

Hiscock’s 2@ add., $74.31.
N State Street,

Fugene Whitney, The S 3 rods
of lots 7 and 8 and the N 10 ft.
of lots 1 and 2, B2N, R10E, BEast-
ern Add., $8.31.

COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER

18, 1926

Elmer King. The N § rods of
lot 8 and the W 26 ft. of the N
5 rods of lot 7, B2N, R10E, East-
ern Add. $17.22.

Tobias Diekhoff. The W 88 ft.
of the S 1-2 of lots 1 and 2, B2N,
R10E, Tastern Add., $47.76.

Thayer Street,

Eva Corson. The N 1-2 of lot
12. B2s, RI10E, BEastern Add.,
$35.35.

Nellie M. McEntee. Lot 13, B2S,
R10E, Eastern Add., $58.06.

Fast University Ave.

Ida May York. The Nly 1-3 of
lot 51, Sam G. Miller's add., $34.05,

Maud McMullen., The 8 36.356
ft. of the H 83.5 ft. of lot 21,
Vaughn’s add., $116.84.

Mahbel D, Drum. Lot 1 and 3, E.
H. Waples 1st add., $118.80.

James Robinson. Lot 2,
H, Waples 1st add.. $82.10.

Vaughn St.

Harriet G, Hamn: ~nd.
656 ft. of lot 3,
$73.82.

Aaron T. Gorton. The Nely 50
ft. of lot 3, Vaughn’s add., $49.50.

Ralph O Crawford Lot 18,
Vaughn’s add, $5940

Wm L Newton Lot 8 Vaughn's
add, $57.18.

Wrigcht St.

Ann Arbhor Railroad. Lot
Brown & Fuller’'s add., $60.09.

I hereby certify that the fore-
going is a true copy of report
adopted hy the Board of Public
‘Works October 13, 1926.

ISAAC G, REYNOLDS,
Clerk of Board.
By Ald. Slauson:

Resolved that the report of the
Board of Public Works be ac-
cepted.

Resolved, further, that the Com-
mon Council sit as a Board of Re-
view to review the report and cer-
tificate of the Board of Public
Works and that salg Board of Re-
view shall meet at the Council
Chamber the 15th day of Novem-
ber, 1926, at 2 o'clock p. m.,
Eastern Standard Time.

Resolved, further, that the City
Clerk give notice of said meeting

Edw.

The SWly
Vaughn's add.,

11,

in accordance to the ordinance
governing the same.
Adopted by following vote:

Yeas—Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, Sweet, Lucas, Baluss, Free-
man, Lutz, Young, Pres. Wood-
buhy: 10. Nays—None.

(From
Mov
Board
City B
can So
ment
D.C,
pense
(Counc
Movi
Tecomt
ourred
Ado]
Teas—
Petsch
man,
bury;
Frol

Am
To the
(o
Gentle)
e
abpoin
as foll
Hant
S, Bal
Field ¢
police
Chicag
from
Art
as g
from
requ
Cense:

Boa,

Mow
appoin

Adoy
Tegs—
hEIS['h.
ma, |
bury;

Ann
T the
(o
Gentley
I res
Sion g
0ffice |
the De
he ne(
two gy
Re

Refe
Anp

The §
Gentle



yoi
i
FrcF'
(L§

COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 18, 1926

(From Board)

Moved by Mr. Atwell, that
Board recommends to Council that
City Engineer attend The Ameri-
can Society for Municipal Improve-
ment Convention at Washington,
D. C., Nov. 8 to 12 inc., at the ex-
pense of the City.

(Council action).

Moved by Ald. Slauson, that
recommendaton of Board be con-
curred in.

Adopted Dby following vote:
Yeas—Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, Sweet, Lucas, Baluss, Free-

man, Lutz, Young, Pres. Woud.
bury; 10. Nays—None.
From Board of Police Com-

missioners

Ann Arbor, Mich., Oct. 15, 1926

To the Honorable, the Common
Council,
Gentlemen:

We respectfully announce the
appointment of special policemen
as follows:

Harry A. Tillotson and Andrew
S. Baker special police at Ferry
Field and Hubert G. White special
police for Detroit, Jackson and
Chicago Railway, without pay
from the city.

Arthur B. Clark was appointea
as gpecial policeman with pay
from the city for the purpose of
requiring peddlers to procure li-
censes.

Respectfully submitteo,

Board of Police Commissioners,

By Jos. L. Arnet,

Moved by Ald. Maulbetsch, that
appointments be confirmed.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas—Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, Sweet, Lucas, Baluss, Free-~
man, Lutz, Young, Pres. Wood-
bury; 10. Nays—None.

From City Assessor
Ann Arbor, Mich., Oct. 18, 1920,

To the Honorable, the Commun
Council,
Gentlemen:

I respectfully request permis-

sion to employ extra help in my
office for the purpose of spreading
the December tax roll. This will
be necessary on account of the
two drain taxes.
Respectfully submitted,
H. W. CRIPPEN,
City Assessor.
Refered tp Budget Committee.
From Health Officer
Ann Arbor, Mich., Oct. 15, 1926,
The Honorable Common Council,
Gentlemen:

209

I desire to send Owen E. Strick-
len, our Dairy Inspector, to Phila-
delphia to attend the National
Dairy Association which meets in
that city the latter part of Octo-

ber, 1926. Expense for such at-
tendance is provided for in the
budget. Hoping to meet your
favor, I am,

Very truly,

JOHN A. WESSINGER,
Health Officer.
Referred to Budget Committee.
Petitions
Of Donald C. May, for sanitary
sewer to serve at 2430 Geddes-av.,

received and referred to Sewer
Committee.
Of Osias Zwerdling, et al, for

boulevard lighting system to be
installed on E. Liberty-st.,, be-
tween State-st., and present instal-
lation, received and referred to
Lighting Committee.

Of Freemont P. Ward, et al, for
grading of Traver-st., from
Moore-st. to Plum-st., received and
referred to Street Committee.

Pavement Petition

Of Osias Zwerdling, et al, for

opening, widening and paving of
E. Liberty-st. between Fifth-av.
and State-st., received and re-

ferred to Street Committee.
Claims _

Of Ed. A. Goss for alleged re-
moval of parts and accessOries
frem his automobile  while said
car was in the possession of the
City of Ann Arbor, amount of
claim $39.15, received and re-
ferred to City Attorney.

Claim of Clarence M. Hollis, jr.,

for alleged damage to autombbile,
received and referred to City Av-
torney.
Committee Reports
Finance Report
Fire Fund

Chas. Andrews, salary ...$ 114.50
Henry McLaren, salary .. 91.50
Ralph Edwards, salary 91.50
Jacob Gwinner, salary 83.00
Herman Kruse, salary ... 83.00
Frank Markey, salary .... 78.50
Emil Damman, salary .... 78.50
Mat. Heininger, salary... 78.50
Floyd Naylor, salary..... 78.50
Earl Arnold, salary ...... 78.50
Benj Zahn, salary........ 78.50
Henry Nevroth, salary... 78.50
Arthur Clark, salary..... 78.50
Clyde Carpenter, salary.. 78.50
John Comiskey, salary.... 78.50
Walter Fieldcamp, salary. 78.50



210 COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBLER 18, 1926

Pery Whitlock, salary.... 78.50
Edward Zeeb, salary 78.50
Geo. Schmid, salary...... 78.50
Henry Kolander, salary.. 78.50
Albert Haffman, salary... 78.50
Elmer Rintz, salary...... 78.50
Oscar Rint, salary........ 78.50
Earnest Heller, salary.... 78.50
Ira Navarre, salary ...... 78.50
Frank Ryan, salary...... 78.50
Laurence Chatterton, sal-

ALY 5z e win @ w8 6 K 6 e B 6 78.50
John Waterman, salary.. 78.50
Wm. Keihl, salary....... 72.00
Albert Heusel, salary.... 72.00
Chas. Carroll, salary..... 45.00

Fire fund total salaries,
1-2 mo. Oct. ......... $2,458.00

Police Fund

Thos. O'Brien, salary ....$§ 114.50
Frank Keihl, salary ..... 91.50
Louis Fohey, salary ..... 87.50
Norman Cook, salary .. 83.00
M. G. Howard, salary .... 78.50
Chas. Kapp, salary ...... 78.50
Sherman Mortenson, salary 78.50
Irwin Keebler, salary.... 78.50
Harold Gee, salary...... 78.50
Thos. Fohey, salary...... 78.50
Jacob Andres, salary..... 78.50
Harry Smith, salary...... 78.50
Benj. Ball, salary........ 78.50
Roland Wooster, salary.. 78.50
Herman Suma, salary .... 78.50
Oscar Weir, salary....... 78.50
Clifford West, salary..... 72.00
Julius Ehnis, salary...... 72.00
Walter Schmid, salary... 72.00
Wm. Marz, salary........ 72.00
Arnold Busch, salary.... 78.50

Police fund total sal-
aries, 1-2 mo. Oct...$1,685.00

Water Works Fund

Harry Willsher, salary ....$§ 72.50
Waldo Eisemann, salary 75.00
Fred Linde, salary........ 87.50
Robert Lowe, salary....... 70.00
Robert Young, salary...... 65.00
Durward Young salary.... 62.50
A. E. Hawkes, salary...... 70.00
C. W. Shetterly, salary..... 100.00
Donng Woodward, salary.. 62.50
William Groves, salary.... 70.00
J. C. Ledwidge, salary..... 70.00

Water Works total semi-
monthly salaries ...... $805.00
Contingent Fund
Frank Marz, salary, 1-2 mo..$ 78.50
Freq J. Staeb, salary, 1-2 mo. 57.50

Contingeni Fund

salaries .............

Municipal Garage
Plummer-Hoff Co., equip-
ment ................ $
The Detroit Edison Co.,
N-P services ..........
The Mayer-Schairer Co.,
office expense .........
The Abbott Gasoline Co.,
materials
Sam C. Andres, materials
Auto Parts Co., materials
Auto Radiator Hospital,
materials .............
Ernst Brothers Electric
Shop, materials ......
Jno. C. Fischer Co., ma-
terials
C. E. Godfrey, materials. .
Harris Tire Co., materials
Hutzel & Co., materials. .
Muehlig & Schmid, mate-
rials
Henry S. Platt, materials.
Smith Tire Repair Co.,
materials .............
University Chevrolet Sales,
materials
Willard Battery Service —
Auto Specialty Shop,
materials

...............

-----------------

............

.30

Municipal Garage total.$1,062.73

Engineer Department
Jim Acqui, services ......
Wm. Chambers, services..
K. W. Donnell, services. ..
H. Ferenz, services ......
Claude Gregor, services...
Edward Howard, services..
Dorland Howey, services. .
Walter Lahde, services....

Harold Marquardt, services.. 46.20

V. W. McAdam, services..
F. Schmid, services ......

Engineer Dept. total ser-
VICES ,.is.ssinmimssas

Mich. Bell Tel. Co.,
services .....cc00 000
The Detroit Edison Co.,
services
Water Works Dept., ser-
VICEE ;woumswmsws oy wes
Mich. State Highway
Dept., services ........
Barne & Slusser, services.
St. Joseph Mercy Hospital,
T, B:; WOEE susswesmwsubs
Public Health Nursing
Assoc., T. B. work
T. P. Stowe, services.....

..............

S —————

——— —

James Cooms
Tora Randall

", L Parks,

ieg ooe
ogers  Doste

slection Ser
ymold & Co
PENSE e
Banner Laun
ffice expen
hertach & ¢
ppense .
Jun, €, Fische
gpense ...
{ L. Godfre
JEISE Lo
(hag, W, Gr
¢Ipense ..
Folland, Acke
and, office
Fyer-Whitker
expense .
The Mayer-$
office expe
R 0. Bonist
pemse ...

. Geo, H. San

fice expen
H M. Slaus
pENse ..
Weinmann-
Co., offic
The Ann
News, pr
Ann-A Fue
Joseph L. A
Ann Arbor
materials
Eugene Diet;
terials .,
Eberbach &
terals |,
Ino. C. Fiseh
1 —
Goodhew
ferials .,
Hutzel § (i,
Killing Graye
rials

.....

(a, materi
Wolt ¢ Colyi

Cﬂptlngem
eluding

P
Amn.g Pug]



COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 18, 15286

James Coon, services.... 37.50
Zora Randall, services. ... 5.00
W. L. Parks, election ser-

vices ... 6.00
Rogers Posters Service,

election services ...... 5.00
Arnold & Co., office ex-

PENSEe ...t i
Banner Laundering Co.,

office expense ........ 7.50
Eberbach & Son Co., office
 eXPEeNSe . ... 15.15
Jno. C. Fischer Co., office

EXPENSE ...t eenivainn 4.30
C. E. Godfrey office ex-

PENSE .ottt .50
Chas, W. Graham, office

EXPENSE ...t .30
Holland, Ackerman & Hol-

land, office expense .96
Kyer-Whitker Co., office

EXPENSE ...t 15.84
The Mayer-Schairer Co.,

office expense ........ 54.00
R. O. Bonisteel, office ex-

PENSE . . i iitir e, 10.00
Geo. H. Sandenburgh, of-

fice expense .......... 18.50
H. M. Slauson, office ex-

PENSE .. ... 12.45
Weinmann-Geisendorfer

Co., office expense 5.75
The Ann Arbor Times

News, printing ........ 262.00
Ann-A Fuel Co., materials 94.54
Joseph L. Arnet, materials 14,27
Ann Arbor Foundry (Co.,

materials ............. 152.00
Eugene Dietzgen Ce., ma-

terials .. .o 2.10
Eberbach & Son Co., mo-

terials . ... i e .85
Jno. C. Fischer Co., mate-

Fials .. e i e it an 10.70
Goodhew Flora Co., ma-

terials . ....cc0 e 10.00
Hutzel & Co., materials. .. 1.00
Killing Gravel Co., mate-

rials ... 000 e 2.27
C. H. Kittredge, materials 1.15
Geop. W. Lutz, materials, . 2.45
Wm. H. L. Rohde, mate-

Tials ... it 100.21
Weinmann-Geisendorfer

Co., materials, election. .35
Wolf & Colvin, materials. 1.30

Total ... v easanaasan $1,331.49

Contingent Fund total
including salaries....$3,236.37
' Poor Fund
Ann-A Fuel Co., mate-

211
rials ..o, $ 338.30
Cemetery Fund
Geo. W, Lutz, materials..$ 6.25
Muehlig & Schmid, mate-
rials ...... . 0., 3.20
Cemetery Fund total...$ 9.45
Streeg Lighting Fund
The Detroit Edison Co.,
N-P services .......... $2,122.28

Building Sidewalk Fund
George Walterhouse, walks

built by city .......... $1,277.29
A. F. Thompson, walks
built by city .......... 166.65
Total ................. $1,443.94,
C. Preston Witcher, services 75.00
Building Sidelwalk
Fund total .......... $1,518.94
Water Works Fund
Mueller Co., materials..§.. .50
Mich. Valve & Foundry,
materials ............. 39.02
Wallace & Tiernan, ma-
terials ............... 16.76
Jno. C. Fischer Co., ma-
terials ............... 1.79
Mich, Central R, R., ma-
terials ............... 5.91
Wolf & Colvin, materials. 7.060
John M. Feiner, materials .40
Ann Arbor Foundry Co., .
materials . ............ 55.00
Freeman’s Grocery, mate-
rials ... e e 2,10
Sam C. Andres, materials 5.40
Ann Arbor Railroad Co.,
materials ............. 46.86
Wm. H. L.. Rohde, materials 24.00
Staebler 0il Co., materials 64.45
Wm. Hochrein, materials. 26.76
Detroit Edison Co., N-P
Service ... ieiieinan 1,155.01
Julius F. Haarer, ins..... 41.85
Cavanaugh & Burke, le-
gal services and ex-
PENSES . v vt vt enae s 3,738.94
Water Works Dept., mis-
cellaneous expenses 57.36
Total ..o nnenn . .$5,289.11
L. Gerrick, labor ........ $ 60.45
L. Furthmueller, labor.. 60.45
W. Western, labor ...... 60.45
A. Jedele, labor ........ 60.00
H. Maier, labor ......... 70.00
Chas, Sauer, labor........ 44.85
A. Glausnapp, labor ..... 51.00
J. Dean, labor .......... 55.80
H. Gerstler, labor ....... 55.80
....... 52.80

J. Dubolski, labor



212 COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 18, 1926

M. Soldato, labor ....... 28.50
Total labor «...ss«weeo $ 603.40
Water Works Fung to-

tal, including wsalar-
188 . $6,697.51
Park Fund

Geo. Davis, labor .......$ 34.65

Ben Foster, 1abor ....... 59.40

Henry Mager, labor ..... 59.40

Geo. Mason, labor ....... 54.00

Ezra Moore, labor ...... 54.00

Geo. Potter, labor ....... 54.00

Claude Wyman, labor .... 68.75

Timothy McCarthy, team. 9.00
Total 1abor ........... $ 393.20

Jno. C. Fischer Co., ma-
terials .........c00n 12.00
Park Fund total ....... $ 405.20

Street Fund

L. G. Bird, 1abor ........ $ 85.40

Otto Blaess, labor ....... 64.40

Geo. Clough, labor ...... 43.50

Camby Dempsey, labor .. 12.00
Adolpnh Finkbeiner, labor. 40.40
Fred Hanselman, labor .. 65.00
Ross Henderson, labor... 53.35
Emanue] Halzapfel, labor 52.20

Sam Horning, labor...... 47.40
Ray Johnson, labor ..... 45.00
Sam Kalmbach, labor ... 24.50
Wm. Keppler, labor ..... 60.00
Fred Mack, labor ........ 41.00
Fred Malke, labor ...... 45.90
James Mason, labor ..... 62.40
Clyde Meabon, labor .... 62.40
Geo. Menice, labor ...... 62.40
Chris. Paul, labor ....... 60.30
Chris. Pfaus, labor ...... 46.50
Arthur Raus, labor ...... 63.60
Ed. Roehm, jabor ....... 58.20
‘Walter Schaible, labor ... 60.00
Otto Schantz, labor ..... 58.20
Carl Seeger, labor ...... 42.00
Herman Stoll, labor ...... 60.00
Theo. Stollsteimer, labor.. 50.00
Fred Ulrich, labor ...... 82.45
Martin Walsh, labor ..... 60.00
Wm. Wayman, labor 41.50
Chas. Flewelling, team... 93.00
Leo. Gutekunst, team.... 57.00
Carl Rehberg, team...... 93.00
Jacob Weber, team ...... 95.00

Total labor ........... $1,888.00

The Automatic Signal &

Sign Co., equipment.... 39.20
Ann-A Fuel Co., materials 7.50
Ann Arbor Construction

Co., materials ........ 241.05

Ann Arbor Implement Co.,

materlals ....vusss e 2.50
Water Works Dept., mate-

b ) R g 102.23
American Railway Express

Co., materials ,....... .58
The Ann Arbor Railroad

Co., materials ........ 2.82
Detroit Uniteg Lines, ma-..

terials . .............. 2.70
The Michigan Central R.

R. Co., materials ...... 56.00
Hertler Bros., materials. . 13.36
Killins Gravel Co., mate-

rials .......... .. ..., 1,186.50
Chris. Klaeger, materials. 93.90
Luick Bros. & Co., mate-

rials ....... . 0. 4.64
Muehlig & Schmid, mate-

rials ........ ... . ..., 1.76
Wm. H. L. Rohde, mate-

rials .......ci0iiinnnn 14.00
The C, A. Sauer Co, ma-

terials ................ 16.20
Staebler 0Oil Co., materials 8.30
Staebler & Son, materials. 16.48

John Volz & Son, mate-
rials .. ..., 2.00
Wolf & Colvin, materials. 40.05

Geo. Walterhouse, exten-

SIONS . ... e e 73.88
Geo. Walterhouse, exten-

sions . ... 93.73

Wm. P. Flynn, extensions. 19.68
Totals ................. 2,039.06

Street Fund total ........ $3,927.06
Labor Curb and Gutter 72

Geo. Walterhouse, labor..$ 496.31
Recapitulation
Contingent . ............. $3,236.37
FUTE: i 5 im0 0 oo » G0k 3 oy § 500l 3 555 908 2,458.00
Police ............. ve... 1,685.00
40 Yo 3 338.30
Cemetery .............. 9.45
Street Lighting ........... 2,122.28
Building Sidewalk ....... 1,518.94
Water Works ........... 6,697.51
Park ... viieinnnnnnnnns 405.20
Street ... ... 3,927.06

City Funds total ...... $22,398.11
Curb and Gutter Labor

Ace. 72 ... .. 496.31

Grand total ....... ...$22,894.42

Ann Arbor, Mich., Oct. 18, 1926.
To the Finance Committee of the

Common Council:

Gentlemen—I have examined
the foregoing accounts against the
City of Ann Arbor and I hereby
certify that they are correct to
the best of my knowledge.

Respe
d

To the ‘
(ouncl
Gentle

mittee M

report. |

fnawn 0

pend thi

{hat warr
{iregoing

(
]

Ald, T
report, W
Jowing v
Jocelyn,
Baluss,
Pres, Wo

All L
gineer's
Board of
1926, as

Final
dred for
gutters:
Curh &
Curh &
Curh &
Curh &
Curh &
Curb &
Curb &
Curh &
Curh &
Curh &
Curb &
Curh & ¢
Fina] e
& Sons |
lary sewe
Sanitary
Sanitary ¢
Progregs |
Storm |
Hl“ -818,,
[k\dn i,
kST 3.
Storm

timate, |
0, amoyy
P'i\emér
lmcite Ar

\U‘I
39,12, -
Rewirin;
mate, J
amount g,
Fll“@[' -5t
Mate, Py
”30101‘9 a
‘»Io‘.ed 1



COMMON COUNCIL—OCTORBER 18, 1926

Respectfully submitted,
ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.
To the Honorable, the Common

Council:

Gentlemen—Your Finance Com-
mittee has reviewed the foregoing
report. Warrants for salaries were
drawn Oct. 16, 1926. We recom-
mend that same be approved and
that warrants be ordered drawn for
foregoing accounts.

GEO. J. LUTZ, JR,,
H. M. SLAUSON,
Finance Committee.

Ald. Lutz moved the adoption of
report, which was adopted by fol-
lowing vote: Yeas—Ald. Slauson,
Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, Sweet, Lucas,
Baluss, Freeman, Lutz, Young,
Pres. Woodbury; 10. Nays—None.

Ald. Lutz presented City En-
gineer’s estimates, approved by
Board of Public Works Oct. 13,
1926, as follows:

r'inal estimates

due C. H. El-

dred for construccon of curbs and
gutters:
Curb & Gutter Dist. 75,.. $513.88
Curb & Gutter Dist. 80,.. 138.10
Curb & Gutter Dist. 87,.. 353.92
Curb & Gutter Dist. 91,.. 68.99
Curb & Gutter Dist. 92,.. 229.65
Curb & Gutter Dist. 93,.. 401.52
Curb & Gutter Dist. 94,.. 100.60
Curh & Gutter Dist. 95,.. 337.74
Curb & Gutter Dist. 97,.. 387.95
Curb & Gutter Dist. 98,.. 60.54
Curb & Gutter Dist. 99,.. 566.64
Curb & Gutter Dist. 100,.. 455.40
Final estimates due John Brogan
& Sons for construction 'of sani-

tary sewers:
Sanitary Sewer Dist. 162, $1,215.46

Sanitary Sewer Dist. 170, R
Progress estimates:

Storm Sewer—Davis, Green &
Hill-sts., second estimate, Patrick

Ryan, jr., contractor, amount due,
$1,637.33.

Storm  Sewer—Gott-st. fourth
estimate, R. T. Liddicoat, contrac-
tor, amount due, $777.17.

Pavement Dist. 7T4—Second es-

timate, Ann Arbor Construction
Co., contractors, amount due,
$959.12.

Rewiring City Hall—First esti-
mate, J. E. Beeler, contractor,
amount due, $1,200.00,

Fuller-st. Bridge — Final esti-
mate, Price DBrothers, Inc., con-

tractors, amount due, $2,040.00.
Moved by Ald. Lutz that esti-

213

mates be allowed and City Clerk

instructed to draw warrants for
amounts due.
Adopted by following vote:

Yeas—Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, Sweet, Lucas, Baluss, Free-
man, Lutz, Young, Pres. Wood-
bury; 10. Nays—None.
Lighting Committee

Ald. Jocelyn made oral report
that five lights had been installed
on the State Highway between
Moore-st., and northerly city
limits ang the Board of Supervis-
Ors requested to install additional
lights on that portion of highway
outside the city, also that a red
light had been installed at corner
of Moore-st. and Broadway.

Fixit Ald. Slauson.

Bond Committee Report

To the Honorable, the Common
Council,
Gentlemen:

Your Bond Committee has had

the following bonds for erection
and installation of electric signs
under consideration and respect-
fully recommends approval of
same.

George Morris, principal; Unit-
ed States Fidelity & Guaranty
Company, surety.

Arborphone Sales Company,
principal; Frank E. Royce and A.
L. Verschoor, sureties.

Respectfully submitted,
E. E. LUCAS,

C. C. FREEMAN,

Bond Committee.

Ald. Lucas moved the adoption
of report, which wasg adopted by

following vote: Yeas—Ald. Joce-
lyn, Maulbetsch, Sweet, Lucas,
Baluss, Freeman, Lutz, Young,

Pres. Woodbury; 9. Nays—None.
BF.e-enter Ald. Slauson.

Budget Committee
Moved by Ald. Lucas that re-
quest of Health officer, to permit
the Dairy Inspector to attend the
National Dairy Association Con-
vention at Philadelphia, be granted
provided that necessary amount

for that purpose remains in the
budget for hig department.
Adopted by following vot e :

Yeas—Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, Sweet, Lucas, Baluss, Free-
man, Lutz, Young, Pres. Wood-
bury; 10. Nays—-Nona,
Moved by Ald. Lucas that
quest of City Treasurer for per-
mission to purchase ‘“‘chanaze
maker’” be denied as no funds :ﬁ‘e

re-



214 COMMON COUNCIL

provided for same in budget for
hig department.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas—Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
hetsch, Sweet, Lucas, Baluss, Free-
man, Lutz, Young, Pres. Wood-
bury: 10. Nays—DNone.

City Officers

Reports of City Engineer and
Street Commissioner for month of
Sept. received and ordered on file.

Ald. Jocelyn informed Council
that Ald. Graf had met with a
serious accident and moved that
Council extend sympathy and the
City Clerk be instructed to send
flowers, which motion was adopt-
ed by folowing vote: Yeas — Ald.
Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch,
Sweet, Lucas, Baluss, Freeman,
Lutz, Young, Pres. Woodbury; 10,
Nays—Nbvne.

Moved by Ald. Lucas, that the
request of City Assessor for extra
help be granted if within the bud-
get for his department.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas—Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, Sweet, Lucas, Baluss, Free-
man, Lutz, Young, Pres. Wood-
bury; 10. Nays—None.

Moved by Ald. Slauson that time
he extended for the construction of
sidewalk on the south side of West
Washington-st. extending east-
ward one lot from Crest-av. and
permission be granted to owner
of property to build his own side-

walk under the wusual require-
ments.
Adopted Dby following vote:

Yeas—Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
hetsch, Sweet, Lucas, Baluss, Free-
man, Lutz, Young, Pres. Wood-
bury; 10. Nays—None.

Mr. M. N. Allmendinger extend-
ed an invitation to Council to at-
tend a conference on highway
safety to be held at Detroit Nov
1o, 1926, '

Mayor Campbell requested that
a special committee be appointed
to consider the guestion of mailing
out duplicate tax receipts to tax
payers before cbllection period.

Moved by Ald. Jocelyn, that the
Chair appoint a special committee
nf three as reyuested by the
Mayor.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas — Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn,
Maulbetsch, Sweet, Lucas, Baluss,
Freeman, Lutz, Young, Pres.
Woodbury; 10. Nays—None.

Chair appointed Ald. Slauson,
Lucas and Dwyer,

OCTOBER 18, 1926

Mayor Campbell requested a
meeting of the Police Committee
and Board of Police Commissioners
to formulate plans for enforce-
ment of ordinanceg and report to
Council.

Moved by Ald. Lutz that
quest of Mayor be granted.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas—Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, Sweet, Liucas, Baluss, Free-
man, Lutz, Young, Pres. Wood-
bury; 10. Nays—None.

Moved by Ald. Lucas that the
City Engineer be instructed to take
up the matter personally with Mr.
Frank F. Rogers relative to agree-
ment of State Highway Dept. to
widen Traver-st.,
City Clerk dues not receive a
reply to his communication this
week,

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas—Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, Sweet, Lucas, Baluss, b ree-
man., Lutz, Young, Pres. Wood-
bury; 10. Nays—None.

Moved by Ald. Freeman that the
Mayor, City Attorney, Chairman
of Street Committee and City En-
gineer be authorized tp see upon
what terms an option for one year
can be procured on certain prop-
erty as reported to Council.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas—Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, Sweet, Lucas, Baluss, Free-
man, Lutz, Young, Pres. Wood-
bury; 10. Nays—None,

Moved by Ald. Lucas that the
Sidewalk Committee present a re-
port of necessary repairs of side-
walks for entire city at a meeting
to be held next Monday night and
that when we adjourn we do so to
meet Oct. 25, 1926, at 7:30 o’clock
p. m.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas—Ald. Jocelyn, Maulbetsch,
Sweet, Luecas, Freeman, Lutz,

Young, Pres. Woodbury; 8. Nays—
Ald. Slauson, Baluss: 2.
On motion of Ald. Sweet, Coun-
cil adjourned.
ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.

Council Chambher, Ann Arhor,
Mich., Oct, 25, 1926.

Adjourned Regular Meeting

Meeting called to order by City
Clerk and Ald. Freeman chosen
to preside pro. tem.

Present: Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn.
Maulbetsch, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-

provided the’

mial, B¢
Absen
Lutz, T
(On ac
chamber
gyn, th
from €0
convenel
Mayor,
Temp(
ing city
of sidews
property
(ompany
cly atto
Sidew
To the
of the Ci
Gentlems
Your
respectfy
During
recommi
adopted
construe
184 lots
tire or
entire «
or part
walks |
The
aceepta
covered
blocks
repair ¢
It is
program
tity anq
$30.000,
gram wi
$27,000,
The B
tlude ite)
200, ¢
$2.100 o)
8900 £
for walky
Lagt ye
oweq §,

For 4
have ee
of walks
built, Ty



